CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 1
Worldwide Industrial printer and maintenance pack
withdrawal from marketing
Correction on August 19, 2011:
The InfoPrint 6500 last order date is now December 30, 2011 in Asia Pacific, Japan, and Latin America. Previously it was
September 30, 2011.
Overview
Effective on the dates shown in the table below, Ricoh Production Print Solutions (RPPS) is withdrawing the following
products, and all Industrial products in all countries where these products are currently available.
 The InfoPrint 4247 models L03, X03, and Z03 and all initial order and field-installable hardware features.
 The InfoPrint 6700 models R40, R60, R80, M40, and all initial order and field-installable hardware features.
 The InfoPrint 6500 models V05, V5P, V1P, V10, V15, V20 and all initial order and field-installable hardware
features.
The following table summarizes the last order dates for hardware and Maintenance Packs. All Industrial hardware
products and Maintenance Packs are being withdrawn on these dates. . Certain countries may establish an earlier last
order date for hardware and Maintenance Packs.
Description Last Order Date
Last Order Date for all Industrial hardware (1)  December 30, 2011
Asia Pacific, Japan and Latin America: Last Order Date for InfoPrint 6500 December 30, 2011
Last Order Date for all Industrial Maintenance Packs (2) November 30, 2011
United States only:  Last Order Date for all Industrial Maintenance Packs  December 30, 2011
(1) Except InfoPrint 6500 in Asia Pacific and Latin America countries
(2) Except Maintenance Packs in the United States
The following table summarizes the last dates that InfoPrint Solutions Partners can return products.
Description Effective Date
Last Return date for all Industrial hardware products and Maintenance Packs (for
Solutions Partners)
September 2, 2011
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 2
Orders will be accepted on or before the withdrawal date or until no inventory is available.
All Maintenance Packs are being withdrawn on the dates shown in the table below for all models of the following products:
 InfoPrint 4247 (machine type 4247)
 InfoPrint 6500 (machine type 6500)
 InfoPrint 6700 (machine types 5403 and 5504)
 InfoPrint 4224 (machine type 4224)
 InfoPrint 4400 (machine type 4400)
 InfoPrint 6400 (machine type 6400)
 InfoPrint 4230 (machine type 4230)
 InfoPrint 75 and InfoPrint 100 (machine type 4372)
 InfoPrint 4232 (machine type 4232)
 InfoPrint 6408 (machine type 6408)
 InfoPrint 6412 (machine type 6412)
Due to these Withdrawals from Marketing, the trial program in place for industrial products, through RPPS (InfoPrint) Sales or
a Solutions Partner, will end September 30, 2011 in the United States and Canada.
The initial order and MES features for the printers being withdrawn are shown in the tables in the Item Number section.
The maintenance pack items being withdrawn are in the attached spreadsheets at the end of the Item Number section.
Announce date
Planned Announce Date:  August 2, 2011
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 3
Announcement Countries
This Announcement applies to the countries indicated in the table below.
Country/region Announcement
North America
  Canada Yes
  United States Yes
EMEA
 Austria Yes
 Belgium Yes
 Denmark Yes
 Finland Yes
 France Yes
 Germany Yes
 Greece Yes
 Israel Yes
 Italy Yes
 Netherlands Yes
 Norway Yes
 Russia Yes
 South Africa Yes
 Spain Yes
 Sweden Yes
 Switzerland Yes
 Turkey Yes
 UK Yes
AP
 Australia Yes
 Hong Kong Yes
 India Yes
 Korea Yes
 Malaysia Yes
 PRC Yes
 Singapore Yes
 Taiwan Yes
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 4
Country/region Announcement
Japan Yes
Latin America
Argentina Yes
Brazil Yes
Chile Yes
Colombia Yes
Mexico Yes
Peru Yes
Venezuela Yes
Orders for withdrawn products
Current scheduled orders will be honored.
Orders will be accepted on or before the withdrawal date or until no inventory is available.
Orders received on or after the Withdrawal dates will not be accepted.
Last return dates for Solutions Partners
The last day for hardware printer returns of the products being withdrawn is September 2, 2011 in all countries.
The last day for Solutions Partners to return Maintenance Packs is September 2, 2011 in all countries.
Item Numbers
The following table contains the printer item numbers being withdrawn. This withdrawal is effective in all countries where
these products are presently available.
Item Number  Description
4247-X03 4247-X03 Serial Matrix Printer
4247-X03-4006 FC 4006 Additional Tractor Assembly
4247-X03-4007 FC 4007 Additional L Front Tractor, Black
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 5
Item Number  Description
4247-X03-4350 FC 4350 SBCS Controller with Parallel/Serial/USB - Initial
4247-X03-4351 FC 4351 SBCS CTRL Par, Ser, USB
4247-X03-4352 FC 4352 SBCS Controller with Parallel/Ethernet 10/100 - Initial
4247-X03-4353 FC 4353 SBCS CTRL Par, Eth 10/100
4247-X03-4356 FC 4356 SBCS Controller w/ Parallel/Ethernet 10/100 IPDS - Initial
4247-X03-4357 FC 4357 SBCS CTLR Par, Eth 10/100 IPDS
4247-X03-4465 FC 4465 Printer Stand
4247-X03-4466 FC 4466 'Printer Stand, Black
4247-X03-4550 FC 4550 'Language Kit - English
4247-X03-4551 FC 4551 'Language Kit - German
4247-X03-4552 FC 4552 'Language Kit - French
4247-X03-4553 FC 4553 'Language Kit - Spanish
4247-X03-4554 FC 4554 'Language Kit - Italian
4247-X03-4555 FC 4555 'Language Kit - Danish
4247-X03-4556 FC 4556 'Language Kit - Dutch
4247-X03-4557 FC 4557 'Language Kit - Finnish
4247-X03-4558 FC 4558 'Language Kit - Norwegian
4247-X03-4559 FC 4559 'Language Kit - Swedish
4247-X03-4560 FC 4560 'Language Kit - Brazilian Portuguese
4247-X03-4561 FC 4561 'Language Kit - Russian
4247-X03-4562 FC 4562 'Language Kit - Polish
4247-X03-4564 FC 4564 'Language Kit - Czech
4247-X03-4565 FC 4565 'Language Kit - Turkish
4247-X03-4566 FC 4566 'Language Kit - Simplified Chinese
4247-X03-4567 FC 4567 'Language Kit - Japanese
4247-X03-4568 FC 4568 'Language Kit - Arabic
4247-X03-4650 FC 4650 Line Cord - Taiwan
4247-X03-4750 FC 4750 Line Cord - US - 6 Foot
4247-X03-4751 FC 4751 Line Cord - US - 9 Foot
4247-X03-4754 FC 4754 Line Cord - China
4247-X03-4770 FC 4770 Line Cord - Europe
4247-X03-4771 FC 4771 Line Cord - UK
4247-X03-4772 FC 4772 Line Cord - South Africa
4247-X03-4773 FC 4773 Line Cord - Italy
4247-X03-4774 FC 4774 Line Cord - Switzerland
4247-X03-4775 FC 4775 Line Cord - Denmark
4247-X03-4776 FC 4776 Line Cord - Israel
4247-X03-4778 FC 4778 Line Cord - S. America
4247-X03-4779 FC 4779 Line Cord - Australia
4247-X03-4780 FC 4780 Line Cord - Japan Non Lock
4247-X03-4781 FC 4781 - Line Cord - India
4247-X03-4797 FC 4797 Line Cord - Argentina
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 6
Item Number  Description
4247-X03-9250 FC 9250 6 ft (1.8m) Chicago With Non-Locking Plug
4247-X03-9251 FC 9251 9 ft (2.8m) US Standard
4247-X03-9253 FC 9253 Japan Standard Cord with non-locking Plug
4247-X03-9254 FC 9254 China Standard Cord with Type A Plug
4247-X03-9300 FC 9300 No Contoller - Initial
4247-X03-9450 FC 9450 - US English
4247-X03-9451 FC 9451 - German
4247-X03-9452 FC 9452 - French
4247-X03-9453 FC 9453 - Spanish
4247-X03-9454 FC 9454 - Italian
4247-X03-9455 FC 9455 - Danish
4247-X03-9456 FC 9456 - Dutch
4247-X03-9457 FC 9457 - Finnish
4247-X03-9458 FC 9458 - Norwegian
4247-X03-9459 FC 9459 - Swedish
4247-X03-9460 FC 9460 - Brazilian/Portuguese
4247-X03-9461 FC 9461 - Russian
4247-X03-9462 FC 9462 - Polish
4247-X03-9464 FC 9464 - Czech
4247-X03-9465 FC 9465 - Turkish
4247-X03-9466 FC 9466 - Simplified Chinese
4247-X03-9467 FC 9467 - Japanese
4247-X03-9468 FC 9468 - Arabic
4247-X03-9950 FC 9950 Taiwan
4247-X03-9970 FC 9970 Europe
4247-X03-9971 FC 9971 United Kingdom
4247-X03-9972 FC 9972 South Africa
4247-X03-9973 FC 9973 Italy
4247-X03-9974 FC 9974 Switzerland
4247-X03-9975 FC 9975 Demark
4247-X03-9976 FC 9976 Israel
4247-X03-9978 FC 9978 South America
4247-X03-9979 FC 9979 Australia/AP
4247-X03-9981 FC 9981 India
4247-X03-9997 FC 9997 Argentina
Begin 4247-Z03
 4247-Z03 4247-Z03 Serial Matrix Printer
4247-Z03-4006 FC 4006 Additional Tractor Assembly
4247-Z03-4007 FC 4007 Additional L Front Tractor, Black
4247-Z03-4470 FC 4470 Black Open Printer Stand - Initial
4247-Z03-4471 FC 4471 Open 'Printer Stand, Black
4247-Z03-4472 FC 4472 Cabinet Printer Stand - Initial
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 7
Item Number  Description
4247-Z03-4473 FC 4473 'Cabinet PRTR  Stand, Black
4247-Z03-4550 FC 4550 'Language Kit - English
4247-Z03-4551 FC 4551 'Language Kit - German
4247-Z03-4552 FC 4552 'Language Kit - French
4247-Z03-4553 FC 4553 'Language Kit - Spanish
4247-Z03-4554 FC 4554 'Language Kit - Italian
4247-Z03-4555 FC 4555 'Language Kit - Danish
4247-Z03-4556 FC 4556 'Language Kit - Dutch
4247-Z03-4557 FC 4557 'Language Kit - Finnish
4247-Z03-4558 FC 4558 'Language Kit - Norwegian
4247-Z03-4559 FC 4559 'Language Kit - Swedish
4247-Z03-4560 FC 4560 'Language Kit - Brazilian Portuguese
4247-Z03-4561 FC 4561 'Language Kit - Russian
4247-Z03-4562 FC 4562 'Language Kit - Polish
4247-Z03-4565 FC 4565 'Language Kit - Turkish
4247-Z03-4568 FC 4568 'Language Kit - Arabic
4247-Z03-4650 FC 4650 Line Cord - Taiwan
4247-Z03-4750 FC 4750 Line Cord - US - 6 Foot
4247-Z03-4751 FC 4751 Line Cord - US - 9 Foot
4247-Z03-4770 FC 4770 Line Cord - Europe
4247-Z03-4771 FC 4771 Line Cord - UK
4247-Z03-4772 FC 4772 Line Cord - South Africa
4247-Z03-4773 FC 4773 Line Cord - Italy
4247-Z03-4774 FC 4774 Line Cord - Switzerland
4247-Z03-4775 FC 4775 Line Cord - Denmark
4247-Z03-4776 FC 4776 Line Cord - Israel
4247-Z03-4778 FC 4778 Line Cord - S. America
4247-Z03-4779 FC 4779 Line Cord - Australia
4247-Z03-4781 FC 4781 - Line Cord - India
4247-Z03-4797 FC 4797 Line Cord - Argentina
4247-Z03-5350 FC 5350 - SBCS Controller with Parallel/Serial/USB - Initial
4247-Z03-5351 FC 5351 SBCS CTRL Par, Ser, USB
4247-Z03-5352 FC 5352 - SBCS Controller with Parallel/Ethernet 10/100 - Initial
4247-Z03-5353 FC 5353 SBCS CTRL Par, Eth 10/100 ASCII
4247-Z03-5356 FC 5356 - SBCS Ctlr w/ Parallel/Ethernet 10/100 IPDS - Initial
4247-Z03-5357 FC 5357 SBCS CTRL Par, Eth 10/100 IPDS
4247-Z03-9250 FC 9250 6 ft (1.8m) Chicago With Non-Locking Plug
4247-Z03-9251 FC 9251 9 ft (2.8m) US Standard
4247-Z03-9300 FC 9300 - No Contoller - Initial
4247-Z03-9450 FC 9450 - US English
4247-Z03-9451 FC 9451 - German
4247-Z03-9452 FC 9452 - French
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 8
Item Number  Description
4247-Z03-9453 FC 9453 - Spanish
4247-Z03-9454 FC 9454 - Italian
4247-Z03-9455 FC 9455 - Danish
4247-Z03-9456 FC 9456 - Dutch
4247-Z03-9457 FC 9457 - Finnish
4247-Z03-9458 FC 9458 - Norwegian
4247-Z03-9459 FC 9459 - Swedish
4247-Z03-9460 FC 9460 - Brazilian/Portuguese
4247-Z03-9461 FC 9461 - Russian
4247-Z03-9462 FC 9462 - Polish
4247-Z03-9465 FC 9465 - Turkish
4247-Z03-9468 FC 9468 - Arabic
4247-Z03-9950 FC 9950 Taiwan
4247-Z03-9970 FC 9970 Europe
4247-Z03-9971 FC 9971 United Kingdom
4247-Z03-9972 FC 9972 South Africa
4247-Z03-9973 FC 9973 Italy
4247-Z03-9974 FC 9974 Switzerland
4247-Z03-9975 FC 9975 Demark
4247-Z03-9976 FC 9976 Israel
4247-Z03-9978 FC 9978 South America
4247-Z03-9979 FC 9979 Australia/AP
4247-Z03-9981 FC 9981 India
4247-Z03-9997 FC 9997 Argentina
Begin 4247-L03
 4247-L03 4247-L03 Multi-Form Printer
4247-L03-4005 FC 4005  Additional Front Tractor, White
4247-L03-4010 FC 4010 Additional Tractor Assembly, Black
4247-L03-4011 FC 4011 Additional Front Tractor, Black
4247-L03-4351 FC 4351  SBCS CTRL Par, Ser, USB (White model compatible)
4247-L03-4353 FC 4353  SBCS CTRL Par, Eth 10/100 (White model compatible)
4247-L03-4361 FC 4361  DBCS CTRL Par, Ser, USB (White model compatible)
4247-L03-4363 FC 4363  DBCS CTRL Par, Eth 10/100 (White model compatible)
4247-L03-4370 FC 4370 SBCS Controller with Parallel/Serial/USB - Initial
4247-L03-4371 FC 4371 SBCS CTRL Par, Ser, USB (Black model compatible)
4247-L03-4372 FC 4372 SBCS Controller with Parallel/Ethernet 10/100 - Initial
4247-L03-4373 FC 4373 SBCS CTRL Par, Eth 10/100 (Black model compatible)
4247-L03-4380 FC 4380 DBCS Controller with Parallel/Serial/USB - Initial
4247-L03-4381 FC 4381 DBCS CTRL Par, Ser, USB (Black model compatible)
4247-L03-4382 FC 4382 DBCS Controller with Parallel/Ethernet 10/100 - Initial
4247-L03-4383 FC 4383 DBCS CTRL Par, Eth 10/100 (Black model compatible)
4247-L03-4464 FC 4464  Printer Stand, White
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 9
Item Number  Description
4247-L03-4465 FC 4465 Printer Stand, Black
4247-L03-4466 FC 4466 Printer Stand, Black
4247-L03-4550 FC 4550 'Language Kit - English
4247-L03-4551 FC 4551 'Language Kit - German
4247-L03-4552 FC 4552 'Language Kit - French
4247-L03-4553 FC 4553 'Language Kit - Spanish
4247-L03-4554 FC 4554 'Language Kit - Italian
4247-L03-4560 FC 4560 'Language Kit - Brazilian Portuguese
4247-L03-4566 FC 4566 'Language Kit - Simplified Chinese
4247-L03-4650 FC 4650 Line Cord - Taiwan
4247-L03-4750 FC 4750 Line Cord - US - 6 Foot
4247-L03-4751 FC 4751 Line Cord - US - 9 Foot
4247-L03-4754 FC 4754 Line Cord - China
4247-L03-4770 FC 4770 Line Cord - Europe
4247-L03-4771 FC 4771 Line Cord - UK
4247-L03-4772 FC 4772 Line Cord - South Africa
4247-L03-4773 FC 4773 Line Cord - Italy
4247-L03-4774 FC 4774 Line Cord - Switzerland
4247-L03-4775 FC 4775 Line Cord - Denmark
4247-L03-4776 FC 4776 Line Cord - Israel
4247-L03-4778 FC 4778 Line Cord - S. America
4247-L03-4779 FC 4779 Line Cord - Australia
4247-L03-4781 FC 4781 - Line Cord - India
4247-L03-4797 FC 4797 Line Cord - Argentina
4247-L03-9250 FC 9250 6 ft (1.8m) Chicago With Non-Locking Plug
4247-L03-9251 FC 9251 9 ft (2.8m) US Standard
4247-L03-9254 FC 9254 China Standard Cord with Type A Plug
4247-L03-9300 FC 9300 No Contoller - Initial
4247-L03-9450 FC 9450 - US English
4247-L03-9451 FC 9451 - German
4247-L03-9452 FC 9452 - French
4247-L03-9453 FC 9453 - Spanish
4247-L03-9454 FC 9454 - Italian
4247-L03-9460 FC 9460 - Brazilian/Portuguese
4247-L03-9466 FC 9466 - Simplified Chinese
4247-L03-9950 FC 9950 Taiwan
4247-L03-9970 FC 9970 Europe
4247-L03-9971 FC 9971 United Kingdom
4247-L03-9972 FC 9972 South Africa
4247-L03-9973 FC 9973 Italy
4247-L03-9974 FC 9974 Switzerland
4247-L03-9975 FC 9975 Demark
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 10
Item Number  Description
4247-L03-9976 FC 9976 Israel
4247-L03-9978 FC 9978 South America
4247-L03-9979 FC 9979 Australia/AP
4247-L03-9981 FC 9981 India
4247-L03-9997 FC 9997 Argentina
Begin 5504 N/A
5504-R40 5504-R40 InfoPrint 6700 Thermal Label Printer
5504-R60 5504-R60 InfoPrint 6700 Thermal Label Printer
5504-R80 5504-R80 InfoPrint 6700 Thermal Label Printer
5504-R40-PRTHD203 203 DPI Printhead
5504-R60-PRTHD203 203 DPI Printhead
5504-R80-PRTHD203 203 DPI Printhead
5504-COM-2720 FC 2720 - HanziGB
5504-COM-2730 FC 2730 - Hangul
5504-COM-2924 FC 2924 - US English
5504-COM-2928 FC 2928 - French
5504-COM-2929 FC 2929 - German
5504-COM-2931 FC 2931 - Spanish
5504-COM-2932 FC 2932 - Italian
5504-COM-2933 FC 2933 - Korean
5504-COM-2934 FC 2934 - Chinese
5504-COM-2980 FC 2980 - Brazilian/Portuguese
5504-COM-4177 FC 4177 Ethernet 10/100BaseT NIC Adapter - (Initial)
5504-COM-4278 Printer Option
5504-COM-4287 Printer Option
5504-COM-4280 FC 4280 Wireless Ethernet w/Radio - (Initial)
5504-COM-4387 FC 4387 - Dual 10/100 Ethernet - MES
5504-COM-EMUL1 ASCII Microcode
5504-COM-4520 FC 4520 Telnet 3270e and 5250e - (Plant)
5504-COM-4542 FC 4542 - Wireless Ethernet - Factory
5504-COM-4544 FC 4544 - Wireless Ethernet - MES
5504-COM-4830 FC 4830 Coax/Twinax Attachment - (Initial)
5504-COM-4861 FC 4861 - IPDS - INITIAL
5504-COM-5180 FC 5180 - Ethernet 10/100BaseT NIC Adapt
5504-COM-5600 FC 5600 - Additional Memory [Initial]
5504-COM-5601 FC 5601 - Additional Memory - MES
5504-COM-5610 FC 5610 - Online Data Validator - [Initial]
5504-COM-5611 FC 5611 - Online Data Validator - MES
5504-COM-5837 FC 5837 - Coax/Twinax Attachment - MES
5504-COM-7866 FC 7866 - IPDS - MES
5504-COM-9950 FC 9950 Power Cord, Taiwan (125V, 10A)
5504-COM-9951 FC 9951 Power Cord, United States/Canada (125V, 10A)
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 11
Item Number  Description
5504-COM-9970 FC 9970 Power Cord, Europe (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9971 FC 9971 Power Cord, United Kingdom (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9972 FC 9972 Power Cord, South Africa (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9973 FC 9973 Power Cord, Italy (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9974 FC 9974 Power Cord, Switzerland (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9975 FC 9975 Power Cord, Denmark (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9976 FC 9976 Power Cord, Israel (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9977 FC 9977 Power Cord, Argentina (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9978 FC 9978 Power Cord, United States/Canada (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9979 FC 9979 Power Cord, Australia (250V,10A)
5504-COM-9980 FC 9980 Power Cord, Saudi Arabia (125V, 10A)
5504-COM-9981 FC 9981 Power Cord, Japan (125V, 15A)
5504-COM-9982 FC 9982 Power Cord, China (250V,10A)
5504-COM-9983 FC 9983 Power Cord, India (250V,10A)
5504-COM-9984 FC 9984 Power Cord, Chile (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9985 FC 9985 Power Cord, Korea (250V, 10A)
5504-COM-9986 FC 9986 Power Cord, Chicago (125V, 10A)
5504-R40-3500 FC 3500 - 300 DPI Printhead [4-IN Printhead]
5504-R40-4278 FC 4278 - Wireless Ethernet - MES
5504-R40-4287 FC 4287 - Dual 10/100 Ethernet - Factory
5504-R40-4900 FC 4900 - RFID US & Canada[Initial]
5504-R40-4901 FC 4901 - RFID - US / Canada MES
5504-R40-4920 FC 4920 - RFID Singapore [Initial]
5504-R40-4921 FC 4921 - RFID Australia [Initial]
5504-R40-4922 FC 4922 - RFID Taiwan [Initial]
5504-R40-4923 FC 4923 - RFID Korea [Initial]
5504-R40-4924 FC 4924 - RFID Hong Kong [Initial]
5504-R40-4925 FC 4925 - RFID China [Initial]
5504-R40-4930 FC 4930 - RFID Singapore- MES
5504-R40-4931 FC 4931 - RFID Australia - MES
5504-R40-4932 FC 4932 - RFID Taiwan - MES
5504-R40-4933 FC 4933 - RFID Korea - MES
5504-R40-4934 FC 4934 - RFID Hong Kong - MES
5504-R40-4935 FC 4935 - RFID China - MES
5504-R40-4950 FC 4950 - RFID EMEA Only[Initial]
5504-R40-4951 FC 4951 - RFID EMEA Countries - MES
5504-R40-5710 FC 5710 Peel And Rewind - Model R40 [Initial]
5504-R40-5810 FC 5810 - Peel and Rewind - MDL R40 - MES
5504-R40-6004 FC 6004 - TTW 4 inch Wax Ribbons
5504-R40-7340 FC 7340 Media Cutter and Tray R40 [Initial]
5504-R40-7341 FC 7341 - Media Cutter and Tray - R40 - MES
5504-R60-3501 FC 3501 - 300 DPI Printhead [6-IN Printhead]
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 12
Item Number  Description
5504-R60-4278 FC 4278 - Wireless Ethernet - MES
5504-R60-4287 FC 4287 - Dual 10/100 Ethernet - Factory
5504-R60-5711 FC 5711 Peel And Rewind - Model R60 [Initial]
5504-R60-5811 FC 5811 - Peel and Rewind - MDL R60 - MES
5504-R60-6006 FC 6006 - TTW 6 inch Wax Ribbons
5504-R60-7360 FC 7360 Media Cutter and Tray R60 [Initial]
5504-R60-7361 FC 7361 - Media Cutter and Tray - R60 - MES
5504-R80-3502 FC 3502 - 300 DPI Printhead [8-IN Printhead]
5504-R80-4278 FC 4278 - Wireless Ethernet - MES
5504-R80-4287 FC 4287 - Dual 10/100 Ethernet - Factory
5504-R80-5712 FC 5712 Peel And Rewind - Model R80 [Initial]
5504-R80-5812 FC 5812 - Peel and Rewind - MDL R80 - MES
5504-R80-6008 FC 6008 - TTW 8 inch Wax Ribbons
5504-R80-7380 FC 7380 Media Cutter and Tray R80 [Initial]
5504-R80-7381 FC 7381 - Media Cutter and Tray - R80 - MES
RPQ Item Number Description
5504-R40-8B4517 RPQ 8B4517 Circuit City Tear Bar
5504-R40-8B4523 RPQ 8B4523 ADJUSTABLE TEAR BAR-THERMAL-MES
5504-COM-8B4523 RPQ 8B4523 - Adjustable Tear Bar - Thermal
5504-COM-8B5504 RPQ 8B5504 - IP6700 FIELD UPDATE
5504-R40-8B4520 RPQ 8B4520 - WIDE-MEDIA FOR TARGET - I-Listed - Approval Required
5504-COM-8B4520 RPQ 8B4520 - WIDE-MEDIA FOR TARGET - I-Listed - Approval Required
5504-COM-8B5415 RPQ 8B5415 - CAMPBELL ODV STRIKEOUT
5504-R40-8B5417 RPQ 8B5417 - SMALL LABELS
5504-COM-8B5086 RPQ 8B5086 - GARDA BAR CODE
Begin 5403 N/A
5403-M40 5403-M40 InfoPrint 6700 Thermal Label Printer
5403-M40-PRTHD203 203 DPI Printhead 4 Inch - Intial
5403-COM-2924 FC 2924 - US English
5403-COM-2928 FC 2928 - French
5403-COM-2929 FC 2929 - German
5403-COM-2931 FC 2931 - Spanish
5403-COM-2932 FC 2932 - Italian
5403-COM-2933 FC 2933 - Korean
5403-COM-2934 FC 2934 - Simplified Chinese
5403-COM-2936 FC 2936 - Polish
5403-COM-2937 FC 2937 - Taiwan
5403-COM-2938 FC 2938 - Russian
5403-COM-2939 FC 2939 - Czech
5403-COM-2940 FC 2940 - Hungarian
5403-COM-2980 FC 2980 - Brazilian / Portuguese
5403-COM-2988 FC 2988 - Dutch
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 13
Item Number  Description
5403-COM-4177 FC 4177 Ethernet 10/100 BaseT NIC Adapter - (Plant)
5403-COM-4279 FC 4279 - Wireless Ethernet W/Radio - Mes
5403-COM-4543 FC 4543 Wireless Ethernet w/Radio - Plant
5403-COM-4900 FC 4900 - RFID US / Canada [Initial]
5403-COM-4901 FC 4901 - RFID US / Canada - Mes
5403-COM-4920 FC 4920 - RFID Singapore [Initial]
5403-COM-4921 FC 4921 - RFID Australia [Initial]
5403-COM-4922 FC 4922 - RFID Taiwan [Initial]
5403-COM-4923 FC 4923 - RFID Korea [Initial]
5403-COM-4924 FC 4924 - RFID Hong Kong [Initial]
5403-COM-4925 FC 4925 - RFID China [Initial]
5403-COM-4930 FC 4930 - RFID Singapore - Mes
5403-COM-4931 FC 4931 - RFID Australia - Mes
5403-COM-4932 FC 4932 - RFID Taiwan - Mes
5403-COM-4933 FC 4933 - RFID Korea - Mes
5403-COM-4934 FC 4934 - RFID Hong Kong  - Mes
5403-COM-4935 FC 4935 - RFID China - Mes
5403-COM-4950 FC 4950 - RFID EMEA Only [Initial]
5403-COM-4951 FC 4951 - RFID EMEA Only - Mes
5403-COM-5180 FC 5180 - Ethernet 10/100 Base T NIC Adapter - Mes
5403-COM-5605 FC 5605 - 32MB Memory Cartridge [Initial order]
5403-COM-5606 FC 5606 - Memory Cartridge - Mes
5403-COM-5607 FC 5607 - Quick Change Cartridge [Initial order]
5403-COM-5608 FC 5608 - Quick Change Cartridge - Mes
5403-COM-5610 FC 5610 - Simplified Chinese Font (Msung Light) {Initial order]
5403-COM-5611 FC 5611 - Simplified Chinese Font (Msung Light) - Mes
5403-COM-5612 FC 5612 - Korean Hangul Font (HYSinMyeon Jo Medium) {Initial order]
5403-COM-5613 FC 5613 - Korean Hangul Font (HYSinMyeon Jo Medium) - Mes
5403-COM-5614 FC 5614 - Japanese Kanji Font (HGMincho Light) {Initial order]
5403-COM-5615 FC 5615 - Japanese Kanji Font (HGMincho Light) - Mes
5403-COM-5715 FC 5715 Peel w/o Rewind [Initial]
5403-COM-5716 FC 5716 - Peel W/O Rewind
5403-COM-5717 FC 5717 Full Media Rewind [Initial]
5403-COM-5718 FC 5718 - Full Media Rewind - Mes
5403-COM-5719 FC 5719 Peel w/Liner Rewind [Initial]
5403-COM-5720 FC 5720 - Peel W/Liner Rewind - Mes
5403-COM-5815 FC 5815 - Andale Japanese Font [Initial order]
5403-COM-5816 FC 5816 - Andale Japanese Font - Mes
5403-COM-5817 FC 5817 - Andale Korean Font [Initial order]
5403-COM-5818 FC 5818 - Andale Korean Font - Mes
5403-COM-5819 FC 5819 - Andale Simp Chinese Font [Initial order]
5403-COM-5820 FC 5820 - Andale Simp Chinese Font - Mes
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 14
Item Number  Description
5403-COM-5821 FC 5821 - Andale Trad Chinese Font [Initial order]
5403-COM-5822 FC 5822 - Andale Trad Chinese Font - Mes
5403-COM-6004 FC 6004 - TTW 4 inch Wax Ribbons
5403-COM-6824 FC 6824 Language - US/English - Mes
5403-COM-6828 FC 6828 Language - French - Mes
5403-COM-6829 FC 6829 Language - German - Mes
5403-COM-6831 FC 6831 Language - Spanish - Mes
5403-COM-6832 FC 6832 Language - Italian - Mes
5403-COM-6833 FC 6833 Language - Korean - Mes
5403-COM-6834 FC 6834 Language - Simplified Chinese - Mes
5403-COM-6836 FC 6836 Language - Polish - Mes
5403-COM-6837 FC 6837 Language - Taiwan - Mes
5403-COM-6838 FC 6838 Language - Russian - Mes
5403-COM-6839 FC 6839 Language - Czech - Mes
5403-COM-6840 FC 6840 Language - Hungarian - Mes
5403-COM-6880 FC 6880 Language - Brazilian Portuguese – Mes
5403-COM-6888 FC 6888 Language - Dutch - Mes
5403-COM-6950 FC 6950 Power Cord, Taiwan (125V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6951 FC 6951 Power Cord, United States/Canada (125V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6970 FC 6970 Power Cord, Europe (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6971 FC 6971 Power Cord, United Kingdom (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6972 FC 6972 Power Cord, South Africa (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6973 FC 6973 Power Cord, Italy (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6974 FC 6974 Power Cord, Switzerland (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6975 FC 6975 Power Cord, Denmark (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6976 FC 6976 Power Cord, Israel (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6977 FC 6977 Power Cord, Argentina (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6978 FC 6978 Power Cord, United States/Canada (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6979 FC 6979 Power Cord, Australia (250V,10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6980 FC 6980 Power Cord, Saudi Arabia (125V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6981 FC 6981 Power Cord, Japan (125V, 15A) - Mes
5403-COM-6982 FC 6982 Power Cord, China (250V,10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6983 FC 6983 Power Cord, India (250V,10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6984 FC 6984 - Power Cord Chile (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-6985 FC 6985 Power Cord, Korea (250V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-6986 FC 6986 Power Cord, Chicago (125V, 10A) - Mes
5403-COM-7350 FC 7350 Media Cutter [Initial]
5403-COM-7351 FC 7351 Media Cutter - Mes
5403-COM-9950 FC 9950 Power Cord, Taiwan (125V, 10A)
5403-COM-9951 FC 9951 Power Cord, United States/Canada (125V, 10A)
5403-COM-9970 FC 9970 Power Cord, Europe (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9971 FC 9971 Power Cord, United Kingdom (250V, 10A)
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 15
Item Number  Description
5403-COM-9972 FC 9972 Power Cord, South Africa (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9973 FC 9973 Power Cord, Italy (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9974 FC 9974 Power Cord, Switzerland (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9975 FC 9975 Power Cord, Denmark (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9976 FC 9976 Power Cord, Israel (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9977 FC 9977 Power Cord, Argentina (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9978 FC 9978 Power Cord, United States/Canada (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9979 FC 9979 Power Cord, Australia (250V,10A)
5403-COM-9980 FC 9980 Power Cord, Saudi Arabia (125V, 10A)
5403-COM-9981 FC 9981 Power Cord, Japan (125V, 15A)
5403-COM-9982 FC 9982 Power Cord, China (250V,10A)
5403-COM-9983 FC 9983 Power Cord, India (250V,10A)
5403-COM-9984 FC 9984 - Power Cord Chile (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9985 FC 9985 Power Cord, Korea (250V, 10A)
5403-COM-9986 FC 9986 Power Cord, Chicago (125V, 10A)
5403-M40-3500 FC 3500 - 305 DPI Printhead [4-IN Printhead]
Item Number Description
Begin 6500 (Spool) Spool Printers Only, Effective September 30, 2011
6500-D3C 6500-D3C Line Matrix Printer
6500-D3P  6500-D3P Line Matrix Printer
6500-D6C 6500-D6C Line Matrix Printer
6500-D8C 6500-D8C Line Matrix Printer
6500-V05-S Basic Machine Chassis (Spool version Printer)
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 16
Item Number Description
6500-V5P-S Basic Machine Chassis (Spool version Printer)
6500-V10-S  Basic Machine Chassis w/o Stacker (Spool Printer)
6500-V1P-S Basic Machine Chassis (Spool version Printer)
6500-V15-S Basic Machine Chassis w/o Stacker (Spool Printer)
6500-V20-S Basic Machine Chassis w/o Stacker (Spool Printer)
6500-REF-9240 FC 9240 - Spool Ribbon Feature
6500-COM-2924-S FC 2924 Ship Group - English
6500-COM-2931-S FC 2931 Ship Group - Spanish
6500-COM-2928-S FC 2928 Ship Group - French
6500-COM-2932-S FC 2932 Ship Group - Italian
6500-COM-2929-S FC 2929 Ship Group - German
6500-COM-2988-S FC 2988 Ship Group - Dutch
6500-COM-2980-S FC 2980 Ship Group - Brazilian Portuguese
6500-COM-2936-S FC 2936 Ship Group - Polish
6500-COM-2930-S FC 2930 Ship Group - Japanese
6500-COM-2937-S FC 2937 Ship Group - Turkish
6500-COM-2938-S FC 2938 Ship Group - Simplified Chinese
6500-COM-2989-S FC 2989 Ship Group - Traditional Chinese
RPQ Item Number Spool Printers Only
6500-V10-8B4515-S RPQ 8B4515 Power Stacker (Spool)
6500-V15-8B4515-S RPQ 8B4515 Power Stacker (Spool)
6500-V20-8B4515-S RPQ 8B4515 Power Stacker (Spool)
6500-COM-ALTRPQ-SL Ship Group, Alt Op Panel RPQ - English
6500-COM-8B4522-SL Ship Group, Alt Op Panel RPQ -Simplified Chinese
6500-COM-8B4521 RPQ 8B4521 Hangul w/PGL
6500-COM-8B4522 RPQ 8B4522 GB Hanzi w/PGL
6500-COM-8B5855-S RPQ 8B5855 Detect Damaged Paper
6500-COM-8B5868 Not found in Oracle: Sans Serif for Katakana - BTMU
Item Number Description
Begin 6500 (Cartridge) Cartridge Printers Only, Effective December 30, 2011
6500-V05 6500-V05 Printer
6500-V5P 6500-V5P Printer
6500-V10  6500-V10 Printer
6500-V1P 6500-V1P Printer
6500-V15 6500-V15 Printer
6500-V20 6500-V20 Printer
6500-V05-C Basic Machine Chassis (Cartridge version Printer)
6500-V5P-C Basic Machine Chassis (Cartridge version Printer)
6500-V10-C Basic Machine Chassis w/o Stacker (Cartridge Printer)
6500-V1P-C Basic Machine Chassis (Cartridge version Printer)
6500-V15-C Basic Machine Chassis w/o Stacker (Cartridge Printer)
6500-V20-C Basic Machine Chassis w/o Stacker (Cartridge Printer)
6500-REF-9220 FC 9220 - Cartridge Ribbon Feature
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 17
Item Number Description
6500-COM-9500 FC 9500 V6 Controller
6500-REF-9500 FC 9500 V6 Controller
6500-COM-5600 FC 5600 RS-422 Adapter - Initial
6500-COM-EMUL-CG1 Emulation Kit CG1, GB Hanzi (China)
6500-COM-EMUL-CG2 Emulation Kit CG2, BIG 5 Hanzi (Taiwan & HK)
6500-COM-EMUL-CG3 Emulation Kit CG3, KS & KSSM Hangul (S. Korea)
6500-COM-CNTRY-CG1 Country Kit CG1, Simplified Chinese (China)
6500-COM-CNTRY-CG2 Country Kit CG2, Traditional Chinese (Taiwan & HK)
6500-COM-CNTRY-CG3 Country Kit CG3, Hangul (S. Korea)
6500-COM-5180 FC 5180 - Ethernet 10/100BASE T (PCI) - MES
6500-COM-5610 FC 5610 - On Board Ethernet - MES
6500-COM-5601 FC 5601 - RS-422 ADAPTER - MES
6500-COM-EMUL1 Base ASCII Emulation
6500-COM-9950 FC 9950 Power Cord, Taiwan (125V, 10A)
6500-COM-9951 FC 9951 Power Cord, United States/Canada (125V, 10A)
6500-COM-9970 FC 9970 Power Cord, Europe (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9971 FC 9971 Power Cord, United Kingdom (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9972 FC 9972 Power Cord, South Africa (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9973 FC 9973 Power Cord, Italy (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9974 FC 9974 Power Cord, Switzerland (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9975 FC 9975 Power Cord, Denmark (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9976 FC 9976 Power Cord, Israel (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9977 FC 9977 Power Cord, Argentina (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9978 FC 9978 Power Cord, United States/Canada (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9979 FC 9979 Power Cord, Australia (250V,10A)
6500-COM-9980 FC 9980 Power Cord, Saudi Arabia (125V, 10A)
6500-COM-9981 FC 9981 Power Cord, Japan (125V, 15A)
6500-COM-9982 FC 9982 Power Cord, China (250V,10A)
6500-COM-9983 FC 9983 Power Cord, India (250V,10A)
6500-COM-9984 FC 9984 Power Cord, Chile (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9985 FC 9985 Power Cord, Korea (250V, 10A)
6500-COM-9986 FC 9986 Power Cord, Chicago (125V, 10A)
6500-COM-2924-C FC 2924 Ship Group - English
6500-COM-2931-C FC 2931 Ship Group - Spanish
6500-COM-2928-C FC 2928 Ship Group - French
6500-COM-2932-C FC 2932 Ship Group - Italian
6500-COM-2929-C FC 2929 Ship Group - German
6500-COM-2988-C FC 2988 Ship Group - Dutch
6500-COM-2980-C FC 2980 Ship Group - Brazilian Portuguese
6500-COM-2936-C FC 2936 Ship Group - Polish
6500-COM-4277 FC 4277 On-board Ethernet - Initial
6500-COM-4830 FC 4830 Coax/Twinax Attachment - Initial
6500-COM-4651 FC 4651 Thai Autocompose w/PGL
6500-COM-4520 FC 4520 Telnet 3270e and 5250e - Initial
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 18
Item Number Description
6500-COM-4521 FC 4521 ANSI 3.64 Emulation - Initial
6500-COM-4861 FC 4861 IPDS - Initial
6500-COM-4841 FC 4841 Code V/IGP - Initial
6500-COM-4540 FC 4540 Pullout Cab Paper Tray - Initial
6500-COM-4640 FC 4640 Black Back Forms Sensor - Initial
6500-COM-4891 FC 4891 Input Pedestal Paper Shelf
6500-COM-4641 FC 4641 Black Back Forms Sensor
6500-COM-7866 FC 7866 IPDS
6500-COM-5846 FC 5846 Code V/IGP
6500-COM-4554 FC 4554 Wireless Ethernet w/ Radio
6500-COM-4556 FC 4556 Wireless Ethernet w/Radio
6500-COM-4991 FC 4991 Input Pedestal Paper Shelf
6500-COM-5837 FC 5837 Coax/Twinax Attachment
6500-COM-4541 FC 4541 Rear Pullout Paper Tray - Cabinet
RPQ Item Number Cartridge Printers Only
6500-COM-ALTRPQ-CL Ship Group, Alt Op Panel RPQ - English
6500-COM-8B5074 RPQ 8B5074 Telnet 3270e & 5250 - Field Install
6500-COM-8B6500 RPQ 8B6500 IP6500 Field Update
6500-COM-8B4516 RPQ 8B4516 PCL2 Emulation - NJ Courts
6500-COM-8B4524 RPQ 8B4524 PCL2 - US Foods
6500-COM-8B5859 RPQ 8B5859 DEC LG
6500-COM-8B4310 RPQ 8B4310 - MULTI-LINGUAL PRINTING
The following files contain the detailed Maintenance Pack Descriptions and item numbers of the Maintenance Packs being
withdrawn.
Europe
EMEA Industrial
Maintenance Packs.xlsx
United States
US Industrial Maint
Packs.xlsx
Canada
CRD #HW11-1076
Worldwide Withdrawal of all Industrial Printers and Maintenance Packs
Announce August 2, 2011
  Page 19
Canada Maintenance
Packs.xlsx
Marketing channels
 InfoPrint Sales Specialists
 InfoPrint Solutions Partners – All
Trademarks
Ricoh, InfoPrint, and the InfoPrint logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Ricoh Co., Ltd., in Japan, the United States,
and other countries, and are used under license from the trademark owner.